Page 15

Mountrail County Promoter, Inc., Stanley, ND

Wednesday, May 27, 2026

Proceedings Of The
Plaza City Council

PLAZA CITY COUNCIL
MEETING MINUTES
FEBRUARY 9, 2026

PRESENT: Mayor Terry Reese; Coun-
cil Members, Phil Westgard, Ethan Stein,
Darrell Salter, Bob Blunck

OTHERS PRESENT: City Attorney
Bill Woods; City Engineer Jason Strand;
Wayne Olson

The meeting was called to order at 7:00
p.m.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Phil moved, seconded by Darrell, to ap-
prove the agenda. The vote was all in favor,
motion carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Phil moved, seconded by Darrell, to ap-
prove the minutes of the January 12, 2026
meeting. The vote was all in favor, motion
carried.

APPROVAL OF BILLS

Bob moved, seconded by Phil, to ap-
prove the February 2026 bills. Voting in fa-
vor were Phil, Bob, Ethan and Darrell, with
no one abstaining or opposing, the motion
carried.

ATTORNEY REPORT

Bill said the County had submitted a
contract to do the assessment for 2026 for
$5000.00. He also said he had done some
research into assessor duties and time
frames; he said the majority of the work
needs to be completed by the end of July.
He also said this arrangement would cover
us this year but we really need to retain
our own assessor. He and the Council dis-
cussed various options.

Darrell moved, seconded by Phil, to
approve the contract to have Mountrail
County complete the City’s assessments
for 2026. Voting in favor were Phil, Bob,
Ethan and Darrell, with no one abstaining
or opposing, the motion carried.

ENGINEER REPORT

Paving and Street Improvements

Jason said he is currently working on
plans for the 2026 Paving and Street Im-
provements project. He recommended that
the City advertise for bids during the last
week of March, beginning of April as a lot
of contractors’ schedules are filling up for
the season.

SEWER LINE PROJECT

Jason discussed the top hat services
for our sewer lining project and he and
the Council reviewed the various options
available.

The next meeting date is March 9,
2026.

Phil brought up the date for this year’s
Tax Equalization hearing as well. The
Council decided to schedule it for 6:30
p-m., April 14, 2026 with the Regular
Meeting to follow. Jason said he would
check with Karla to see if she will be able
to assist the City with that before she leaves
to take her new position.

ADJOURNMENT

Phil moved to adjourn the meeting at
7:30 p.m.

Pemina Yellow Bird,
City Auditor
Terry Reese,
Mayor
PLAZA CITY COUNCIL
MEETING MINUTES
MARCH 9, 2026

PRESENT: Mayor Terry Reese; City
Council Members, Phil Westgard, Bob
Blunck, Ethan Stein, Darrell Salter

OTHERS PRESENT: City Attorney
Bill Woods; City Engineer Jason Strand;
Wayne Olson; Shelby Stein

The meeting was called to order at 7:00

.m.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Phil moved, seconded by Bob, to ap-
prove the agenda as amended. The vote
was all in favor, motion carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Phil moved, seconded by Ethan, to ap-
prove the February 9, 2026 minutes. The
vote was all in favor, motion carried.

APPROVAL OF BILLS

Phil moved, seconded by Bob, to ap-
prove the March 2026 Bills. Voting in
favor were Phil, Bob, Ethan and Darrell,
with none opposing or abstaining, the mo-
tion carried.

ATTORNEY REPORT

Bill said he would be working with the
Park Board to assist them with their grant
application for JDA funding for new play-
ground equipment.

Bill also stated that the ND League of
Cities came out with a model ordinance
for data centers and asked if the Council
was interested in adopting an ordinance.
He said he could develop a draft ordinance
and that there are a lot of conditions in the
League’s model ordinance.

Wayne Olson said the County will be
adopting an ordinance next month. The
Council discussed the pros and cons of
allowing a data center nearby and Terry
said we’ll probably wait until the County
does something. Terry and Ethan also said
we could review what Parshall is doing as
well.

ENGINEER REPORT

Jason stated that he was close to fin-
ishing plans on three projects and the bid
opening for street improvements. He and
the Council discussed a time and date for
the bid opening and agreed on 3 p.m., April
8,2026.

Jason distributed draft plans to address
drainage of the parking lot at the new City
Hall. He and the Council discussed what
would be needed in the contours and mea-
surements of Jason’s plans to address ex-
isting problems. They discussed curb size
to address potential parking issues. Darrell
said we are not locked into anything right
now, and a little bit of work now will save
a lot in the future. Jason asked for a walk-
through on Wednesday, and they agreed to
go out there and take another look. Jason
said he would check with his colleague in
Bismarck to see if he can join them for the
walk-through on Wednesday. Jason said he
would do some homework on the plans and
bring proposed changes to the next meet-
ing.
Jason also stated on C5 there’s no curb
there and is proposing to put a 3’ gutter
there to drain water. Terry said there were
two culverts going north under 3™ Avenue,
and said the easiest thing to do would be
to get rid of some of that water by the Fire
Hall.

Jason and the Council next discussed
C16, and Terry said there’s a patch on 3
and there’s a hole in the waterpipe and we
need another patch on Berthold and 5" and
there’s also a need for patching on 7%. Ja-
son said he will advertise a request for bids
next week on this project.

Jason said he reviewed the 2027-2029
biennium plan for water resource develop-
ment, and learned there is funding avail-
able for a chlorine injection system that
would give the City better control over that
process. Jason said he’ll put in the paper-
work for that and that it’s not something we
have to start this year. Jason then moved on
to fire hydrants, saying they could be cov-
ered if it was part of a maintenance plan,
and it would be helpful if we could get the
Fire District to conduct a demonstration of
how fire hydrants work, maybe we could

get five of them replaced.

NEW CITY HALL FURNITURE

Phil said we have already received ta-
bles and chairs, and are looking at ordering
dollies, a portable stage, reception tables
and end tables. The existing desks in the of-
fice will be moved and there will be a table
in the conference room. He stated we still
have grant monies for furniture.

PLAZA PARK BOARD

Shelby presented a report on the Park
Board’s fundraising efforts to install new
playground equipment, trees, benches,
trash cans and picnic tables at Robyn’s
Court. Shelby described the type of play-
ground equipment to be built and that
it would be appealing to all ages of chil-
dren. One of the funding applications she’s
working on is for JDA, who asked if the
City would be able to make a donation and
she also asked the Council for a letter of
support for the JDA grant application.

Phil moved, seconded by Bob, to ap-
prove a letter of support be written for the
Park Board’s JDA grant application. The
vote was all in favor, motion carried.

TRACK AND FIELD AT ROBYN’S
PARK

Bob said there has been a request to add
track starting lines around Robyn’s Circle
for training. He said there are 38 student
athletes, and 540 feet of track for runners
protects them from potential traffic issues.

Darrell moved, seconded by Ethan,
to approve the track and field Vangelis
Thompson Starting Lines and track for
training at Robyn’s Circle. The vote was all
in favor, motion carried.

The next meeting is scheduled for Tues-
day, April 14, 2026. The Tax Equalization
Hearing will be held at 6:30 p.m. with the
City Council meeting to follow at 7 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 8:30
p.m.

Pemina Yellow Bird,
City Auditor
Terry Reese,
Mayor
PLAZA CITY COUNCIL TAX
EQUALIZATION MEETING
MINUTES
APRIL 14, 2026

PRESENT: Acting Mayor Phil West-
gard; City Council Members, Bob Blunck,
Ethan Stein, Darrell Salter

OTHERS PRESENT: City Engineer Ja-
son Strand; City Attorney William Woods;
Kim Savage, Mountrail County, Director
of Tax Equalization; Jeff Robinson

The meeting was called to order at 6:30
p.m.
Kim said that there have been some
changes in cropland assessments, but that
doesn’t affect the City’s status.

She also noted that there was one citi-
zen who qualified for Homestead Credit
and one tax exemption. But we didn’t have
any increases on residential structures last
year so no changes this year. Kim added
that valuation is 90-100% of what they sold
last year.

The only exception are lake properties,
whose valuations have increased.

Phil said we didn’t have any sales in the
City, and issued only one building permit
for a deck.

Darrell moved, seconded by Bob, to
approve the 2026 Tax Assessment as pre-
sented by Kim. The vote was all in favor,
motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT

Bob moved to adjourn the meeting at
6:40 p.m.

Pemina Yellow Bird,
City Auditor
Phil Westgard,
Acting Mayor
PLAZA CITY COUNCIL
MEETING MINUTES
APRIL 14, 2026

PRESENT: Acting Mayor Phil West-
gard; City Council Members, Bob Blunck,
Ethan Stein, Darrell Salter

OTHERS PRESENT: City Engineer Ja-
son Strand; City Attorney William Woods;
Wayne Olson; Jeff Robinson

The meeting was called to order at 6:41
p.m.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Ethan moved, seconded by Darrell, to
approve the agenda as amended. The vote
was all in favor, motion carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Darrell moved, seconded by Bob, to
approve the minutes of the March 9, 2026
meeting. The vote was all in favor, motion
carried.

APPROVAL OF BILLS

Ethan moved, Bob seconded to approve
the April 2026 bills. Voting in favor were
Bob, Ethan and Darrell; with none oppos-
ing or abstaining, the motion carried.

ATTORNEY REPORT

Bill stated that he’d conducted some
research and has been working on the Data
Center Ordinance. He distributed copies
of the draft ordinance he’d developed. He
also reported that he’d spent time helping
the Park Board with completing their ap-
plication for a JDA grant. He said it is com-
pleted and they’ll have the results when the
Board awards the grants.

ENGINEER REPORT

Jason gave a Project Report on the
2026 Street Improvements Project. A bid
opening was held on April 8, the bid went
to Minot Paving for $268,992.49. He said
the bid did not include for Alternate #1 be-
cause they thought it was either/or. Jason
said we could make a deal with them as
they will already be in the area on another
job so it will be cheaper and they agreed.
He brought all of the bids received for the
Council’s review.

Ethan moved, seconded by Darrell,
to accept the bid from Minot Paving at
$268,992.49, with the intent to negotiate a
bid for Alternate #1 because they will al-
ready be in the area. Voting in favor were
Bob, Ethan and Darrell; with none oppos-
ing or abstaining, the motion carried.

Bob moved, seconded by Darrell, to
approve for Phil to sign the contract with
Minot Paving for $268,992.49. Voting in
favor were Bob, Ethan and Darrell; with
none opposing or abstaining, the motion
carried.

Bob moved, seconded by Ethan, to ap-
prove for Phil to sign the Notice to Pro-
ceed, once it is signed by Minot Paving.
The vote was all in favor, motion carried.

Darrell asked Jason if he had contacted
Minot Paving and asked for a quote on Al-
ternate #1 and Jason said he had done so.

2025 SEWER LINING PROJECT
REPORT

Jason stated that the only thing left is
the top hats, and that there is $29,284.60
left in the project funds and that this could
be used for some of the top hats. Darrell
said they are expensive but just yesterday
there were problems at the Senior Center
because of tree roots so it’s worth it. Jason
said the total to do all of the top hats that
are needed (131) would be $288,200.00.

Jason and the Council discussed the
pros and cons of doing a portion or all of the
tops hats. Bob moved, seconded by Ethan,
to approve the expenditure of $288,200 to
install 131 top hats. Voting in favor were

Bob, Ethan and Darrell; with none oppos-
ing or abstaining, the motion carried.

2027 WATER DEVELOPMENT
PLAN

Jason stated that the North Dakota
Dept. of Water Resources is accepting
for their 2027 Water Development Plan
through April 30. He said the plan was to
submit one project for Plaza, a Chlorine
Injecting System, for funding under the de-
velopment plan.

WATER TOWER SURGE PRO-
TECTOR

Jason said the surge protector has a
fault and is sending an error message and
that there were a couple of options to ad-
dress it. Darrell moved, seconded by Bob,
to approve $650.00 for a new surge protec-
tor. Voting in favor were Bob, Ethan and
Darrell; with none opposing or abstaining,
the motion carried.

2026 SIDEWALK
MENTS

Ethan said he won’t vote on new side-
walks because we have put in new ones,
and the ones we have now get minimal use.
The matter was tabled.

Jason said Terry went out and located
a lot more curbstops and that about two-
thirds of them are identified now.

FIRE HYDRANT REPLACE-
MENT/MAINTENANCE PROJECT

Jason said there are no grants avail-
able to meet this need. He said we might
get Rural Water systems to fix some of
them because that will be free. He said
they could have a public talk about fire and
then a demonstration, and could figure out
what’s wrong with them while they’re here.
Jason and the Council discussed the vary-
ing problems with some fire hydrants and
possible options to address the problems.
Ethan asked Jason to look into prices and

IMPROVE-

HALL CONSTRUCTION UPDATE

Wayne shared some costs associated
with interior projects in the new Hall, such
as putting stickers on everything in the
Hall, purchasing window blinds, a rack
for the janitor’s closet and a floor scrub-
ber. He stated the Community Club had
also moved to purchase in IMOP floor
scrubber for smaller surfaces. Wayne also
stated that he had been to Minot Restau-
rant Supply about the counter tops and a
dishwasher. Wayne also said he’d spoken
with the contractors, who want to be out of
there by June, so we’ll be finished by then.
He also said there are still 40 chairs to put
together, and that someone had called to
book the Hall.

Bob moved to reimburse Wayne for
his out-of-pocket expenses, seconded by
Ethan. Voting in favor were Bob, Ethan and
Darrell; with none opposing or abstaining,
the motion carried.

Darrell moved to purchase two floor
scrubbers for a total of $17,188.00, sec-
onded by Bob. Voting in favor were Bob,
Ethan and Darrell; with none opposing or
abstaining, the motion carried.

Wayne said we’ll need to replace Terry
on the Hall Committee. It was decided that
Darrell will take his place.

SCHOOL ROAD

Bob reported that the School Board dis-
cussed doing some cosmetic work on the
School Road. They do not want to have
the road vacated, but are willing to share
improvement costs with the City, although
they do not have a specific amount at this
time. Jason said we have had some eleva-
tions shot and looked at what could be done
there. Bob said he told the school we are
looking at $370,000.00.

Jason and the Council discussed the
various options available to address drain-

asked Jason if he could locate the original
proposal for the area, and stated that a sur-
vey would have to be completed. Bob said
he will talk to the staff at the school to ask
them to look at what they are willing to
spend.

DATA CENTER ORDINANCE

Bill asked if everyone had had a chance
to review the draft Data Center Ordinance
and they had. The Council discussed the
terms of the Ordinance, and that it was sim-
ilar to the one the County had passed. Bob
moved, seconded by Ethan, to approve the
first reading of the Data Center Ordinance.
The vote was all in favor, motion carried.

COUNCIL VACANCY

Bill said we could call for a Special
Election, or can just fill the seat internally;
he stated we are good until next month and
the Council decided to table the matter un-
til the May meeting.

JEFF ROBINSON

Jeff applied for a building permit, to
place a 2014 double-wide trailer on his lot.
He said there would be no basement, just a
crawl space but will need a stem wall with
a curb. He stated the one he is purchasing
is made for a foundation. Bill discussed the
five year age limit on trailers and Jeff said
he is requesting a variance on the age limit.
Bill stated that would require a public hear-
ing and notification in the City’s official
newspaper. Jeff said he needs help locating
sewer lines and that he will have a camper
on his lot, not hooked up but just for a place
to stay. Bill said he would start the process
of getting a Notice in the paper.

The next meeting is May 11, 2026 at 7

p.m.
PAM HERMOSILLO
Pam said the café is facing challenges
and had to cover some costs associated
with sewer issues due to years of grease

ted a bill from Roto-Rooter and one from
Steam Jetter, companies she’d had to call to
deal with the drains issues. The total costs
come to $1048.00 and Pam asked if the
City could reimburse her for these costs.

Bob moved, seconded by Ethan, to re-
imburse Pam Hermosillo, owner of Aha-
hava Café, for costs incurred to open and
clean the Café’s drains. Voting in favor
were Bob, Ethan and Darrell; with none
opposing or abstaining, the motion carried.

MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR

Darrell said he had talked to Mike
Walsh, who has been Terry’s helper in a
number of work areas in the City. Darrell
asked Mike if he’d be interested in becom-
ing the City’s Maintenance Supervisor and
Mike said he would. The Council discussed
the total number of hours, the hourly wage
and the various duties of the position.

Darrell moved, Bob seconded, that the
City hire Mike Walsh as the Maintenance
Supervisor at $3000 per month. Voting in
favor were Bob, Ethan and Darrell; with
none opposing or abstaining, the motion
carried.

The Council directed Darrell to have
Mike submit a list of duties, and a monthly
report instead of hours and share with the
Council any issues he encounters. Darrell
will also speak with Mike about taking
training if necessary. The Council asked to
have Mike come to the next meeting to talk
things over with him.

DOG ISSUES

Bill will contact Darren Reis of the
duplexes and the Auditor will put up new
posters about the Dog Ordinance.

ADJOURNMENT

Bob moved to adjourn the meeting at
9:07 p.m.

Pemina Yellow Bird,
City Auditor

report back at the next meeting. age and repair or replace the surface. Phil ~ being poured down the drains. She submit- ~ Phil Westgard,
Acting Mayor
tion) vold

Proceedings Of The
New Town City Council

NEW TOWN REGULAR CITY
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
APRIL 15, 2026

Members Present: Mayor Jay Standish;
Council Members: Doug Bratvold, Na-
thaniel Mayer, Jesse Baker.

Others Present: City Attorney William
Woods, Eileen Zaun, Laurie Giffey, Scott
Andersen, Cal Oldenburg, John Degroot,
Jason Strand, Patrick Samson, Kia Herbel,
Chief White Owl, Carolyn Hayden, Ryan
Anderson, Sarah Couture, Warren Bogert,
Joel Shaffett.

Meeting called to order 5:00 P.M.

Bratvold wants to add to the agenda:
#16 75" Celebration

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by May-
er to approve the agenda with the change.

1. Minutes

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by Bak-
er to approve the minutes from March 18th
meeting.

All Voting Aye. Voting Nay or Absent:
Sillitti

2. Financials

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by Bak-
er to approve the financials and bill set as
presented.

Voting Aye: Bratvold, Baker, Mayer

Voting Nay or Absent: Sillitti

First of the Month: CK#046285 Ack-
erman-Estvold Engineering $10,118.56;
CK#046286 Banyon Data Systems
$2,990.00; CK#046287 McRandall Mobile
$415.00; CK#046288 MWEC $11,428.74;
CK#046290 Northern  Testing, Inc
$390.00; CK#046291 Quadient $500.00;
CK#046292 Woods, William $3,500.00;
Total Checks: $29,342.30

Council Bills: CK#046351 3D Spe-
cialties  $549.84; CK#046352 AE2S
$29,911.97, CK#046353 Armor Interac-
tive $1,514.42; CK#046354 Axon Enter-
prise Inc $478.00; CK#046297 Bratvold,
Geri $556.08; CK#046298 Catalis PWE
$2,809.00; CK#046258 CEI Electrical
Contractors $2,210.56; CK#046300 Core
& Main $4,011.78; CK#046301 Dept. Of
Emergency Services $480.00; CK#046302
EBSCO $323.89; CK#046303 Elan Fi-
nancial Services $8,985.85; CK#046304
Eurofins $450.00; CK#046355 Fireside
Office Solutions $2,065.94; CK#046356
Flowpoint Environmental $332.22;
CK#046357 Furuseth Law Firm PC
$500.00; CK#046308 Gaffaney’s of Mi-
not $1,149.46; CK#046309 Graymont WI
LLC $9,630.60; CK#046310 Hawkins
$10.00; CK#046311 Information Tech-
nology Dep $350.95; CK#046313 K2
Towers III LLC $2,880.00; CK#046314
Language Link $7.50; CK#046315 Lexi-
pol $769.28; CK#046316 Lunday, Peter
$250.00; CK#046317 Menards-Minot
$39.18; CK#046318 Mountrail Coun-
ty Corrections $480.00; CK#046319
Mountrail County Promoter $1,255.20;
CK#046320 MVTL $263.25; CK#046321
NAPA $1612.55; CK#046322 New Town
Jack & Jill $100.06; CK#046323 One Call
Concepts $10.50; CK#046324 Premier
Partners $4,200.00; CK#046325 Quadi-
ent Leasing $363.39; CK#046326 RDO
Equipment $125.70; CK#046327 RDP
Technologies, Inc $4,291.00; CK#046328
Satermo Hardware $191.32; CK#046329
Souris Basin Planning Council $450.00;
CK#046330 Steins Inc  $28,865.00;
CK#046331 Stryker $607.50; CK#046332
United Quality Cooperative $882.01;
CK#046333 United Quality Cooperative
$1,134.19; CK#046334 United Qual-
ity Cooperative $1,741.34; CK#046335
United Quality Cooperative $3662.99;
CK#046336 Visa $2,141.71; CK#046337
Westlie Motor Company $61.10; Total
Checks: $122,705.33; PP-5 CK# 93275
t0 93318 $61,611.37, CK#9319 Bi-Weekly
PP-6 CK# 93320 to 93351 $57,946.31,
CK#93352 Bi-Weekly, PP-7 CK# 93353
t0 93388 $64,811.11 CK#93389 Bi-Weekly

Council Member- Frank Sillitti arrived.
Plan- Sarah Couture:

This plan is to help out in a Natu-
ral, Technological Hazards, Adversarial
Threats. The city needs to have this plan
in place: Natural hazards- drought, flood;
Geologic Hazard, severe summer weather,
severe winter weather, space weather, ur-
ban fire, wildland fire; Technological Haz-
ards, dam failure, hazardous materials re-
leased, transportation incident; Adversarial
Threats, civil disturbance, criminal attack,
infectious disease and pest infestations,
terrorist or nation-state attack. Chief While
Owl with check these all out.

4. Resolution to issuance of bonds for
City Hall:

The bond council needs this resolution
relating to the issuance of the bonds and the
reimbursement of certain expenditures.

Motion by Baker, seconded by Sillitti
to approve signing the resolution for the
bonds for city hall.

All Voting Aye: Motion carried.

5. 1st Reading Ordinance relating to
Data Center:

This ordinance enacting a new provi-
sion of the Chapter 16, relating to Data
Center zoning requirements: the City of
New Town recognizes the economic and
technological benefits of data centers, pro-

vided such do not cause disruption of the
local residents. Data centers have unique
infrastructure, utility, and environmental
requirements, it’s the public interest to es-
tablish clear zoning and operational stan-
dards for date centers to alleviate noise
concerns and to ensure compatibility with
surrounding land uses.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by Sil-
litti to approve the 1st reading of the Data
Center zoning requirements.

Voting Aye: Baker, Sillitti, Bratvold

Abstaining: Mayer; Motion carried.

6. City Foreman- Scott Andersen:

Sold the 2014 garbage truck for
$7,000.00, ordered some pothole patching
for the streets. Plan on starting as soon as
it shows up. We have had issues with the
splash pad, none for the features are work-
ing. I have 2 quotes to repair the ground-
work; PVC pipe & fittings and concrete.
Steen Construction $81,812.00 & Tand
Construction $48,435.00.

Motion by Mayer, seconded by Brat-
vold approve Tand Construction for the
Splash Pad.

Voting Aye: Mayer, Bratvold, Baker,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

The features for the splash pad from
Commercial Reactions (Vortex) quote
$18,888.05, it’s cheaper if the city orders
themselves instead of the contractor order-
ing them.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by May-
er to approve ordering the feature for the
splash pad.

Voting Aye: Bratvold, Baker, Mayer,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

When we dig up curb stops in town we
can’t get on who is responsible for side-
walks or driveway repairs the homeowner
or the city. Council Mayer said I think it
should be a case by case, as each case is
different.

7. Water Plan Updates- Cal Olden-
burg:

The city needs to sign: Cost-Share Re-
imbursement Water Supply and Treatment
Alternative Study, to enter an agreement
with SWC. Cost for the study $84,400.00
with the cost share 60%, $50,640.00. This
study is to examine regionalization, deter-
mine smaller plant sizing, and funding as-
sistance.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by Bak-
er to approve signing the cost-share reim-
bursement with SWC.

Voting Aye: Bratvold, Baker, Mayer,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

I have a quote from RDP for a Geamo-
tor & Baldor Motor to have on hand for the
water plant as I had mentioned last council
meeting. Total quote is $8,764.00.00. This
order is 4-6 weeks out.

Motion by Sillitti, seconded by Baker to
approve the quote from RDP for $8,764.00.

Voting Aye: Sillitti, Baker, Bratvold,
Mayer

Voting Nay: None

We had Steen Construction fix Da-
kota Drive sewer main and repaired 8”
sewer main and 2” water line. Cost for this
$14,700.00. We will go after the company
that did this.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by Sillit-
ti, approve Steens Construction $14,700.00
for Dakota Dr.

Voting Aye: Bratvold, Sillitti, Mayer,
Baker

Voting Nay: None

Had Steen Construction do some work
on Eagle Dr. to replace curb stop riser in
concrete driveway, cost of the project
$10,210.00, this the city will have to pay
for.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by
Mayer to approve Steen Construction
$10,210.00 for Eagle Dr.

Voting Aye: Bratvold, Baker, Mayer,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

Hawkins Chemicals is taking a big
jump up in pricing, may have to find some-
thing else.

Sam Dupris has passed his Class 1A
Water Treatment Plant certificate. Good
job Sam.

Kia Herbel: I ordered a work truck
for wastewater, 2026 Chevrolet Silverado
3500-HD cab and chassis $49,398.00,
also have a quote from American Truck
and Trailer to remove crane from existing
service body and put on new flatbed and
install crane on new truck $12,706.26. This
is all in the budget. Discharged pond-3.
Pond 2 & 3 repair discharge pipe due to the
ice damage. Ordered parts for bower mo-
tor one.

8. AE2S: Jason Strand:

New Town Sand Hill Water Tower /
GSR. Contract No. 1 (General Construc-
tion)

I’ve reached out to Gerard Tank & Steel
to find out when they plan to start construc-
tion on the water tower. They say that they
plan to work on the foundation, column,
and site work from June to mid-August,
then start the steel bowl construction in
August or September.

Contract No. 2 (Electrical Construc-

At last month’s New Town council
meeting, council approved the Notice of
Award for Contract No. 2 to Main Electric
Construction. Tonight, I have copies of the
Agreement that have been signed by Main
Electric Construction, $215,995.00 for
council’s review and approval.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by
Mayer to approve the agreement with Main
Electric Construction for the Sand Hill Wa-
ter Tower in the amount of $215,995.00.

All Voting Aye: Motion carried.

Notice to Proceed for Contract No. 2
(Electrical Construction)

For the city’s review and signature.
This would give Main Electric Construc-
tion permission to proceed work on the
project.

= Contract No. 1 (Gerard Tank & Steel)
$4,559,300.00

= Contract No. 2 (Main Electric Con-
struction) $215,995.00

= Task Order #18 (AE2S) $635,000.00

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by May-
er to approve the notice to process, Main
Electric Construction for the Sand Hill Wa-
ter Tower electrical part of this project.

All Voting Aye: Motion carried.

New Town 2027 Street & Utility Im-
provements (Phase 3)

AE2S worked on dipping the sanitary
sewer manholes on March 30, and we have
a few more to dip at a future time. Design
work has begun on the project.

9. Ackerman - Estvold: Patrick Sam-
son:

ND Recreational Trails

We did not submit for the Recreational
Trails Grant Program as we were missing
several scoring items (20% of total score),
these were not required as a part of the ap-
plication in our 2022. The city will focus
on trails along the bypass or in town, not
along the lake.

10. Ackerman - Estvold: Ryan An-
derson:

City Hall- Phase 3 Reconstruction

Sheetrocking finishing and painting
is progressing well, Metal stud framing
is close to complete (council chambers
soffits), Plumbers close to complete with
rough-in, plumbing insulation in progress,
HVAC tin should be complete very soon,
Garage door weatherstripping complete,
Power/lighting conduit connected in corri-
dors - wire pulls will start soon, Acoustical
tile ceiling install is continuing, Material
delivered soon for mobile storage shelv-
ing (document storage room), Dog kennel
material is on site. Site work has re-started,
planning for asphalt paving to begin May
4th. Pay app # 11 $878,816.00 request pay-
ment.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by
Baker to approve Pay App#ll Rolac-
$878,816.00 for City Hall.

Voting Aye: Baker, Sillitti, Bratvold,
Mayer

Voting Nay: None

Change Order #7:

(PR-008): Data location changes due to
revised FF&E layouts. ADD $852.00 (PR-
009): Changed Council Chambers roller
shades to manual instead of motorized.
DEDUCT $1,471.00 (PR-010): Additional
stud framing at Council Chambers dais
due to ballistic panel inflexibility. ADD
$1,465.00. Total Add $846.00 (to be drawn
from contingency allowance).

Motion by Mayer, seconded by Brat-
vold to approve change order #7 as pre-
sented.

Voting Aye: Mayer, Bratvold, Baker,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

Change Order #8: RFI #62 transfer
duct changes in room 118/130/131/134/142
and VAV 1.20 re-sizing, the contract con-
tingency will be decreased by this change
order $5,056.00.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by
Mayer to approve change Order #8 as pre-
sented.

Voting Aye: Bratvold, Mayer, Bratvold,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

The Venue: Still waiting for the air-
handler, no idea when it will show up. Va-
lient is gearing up for site work when the
frost is out of the ground.

Change Order #008: Pricing for PR-
07 includes the installation of four pop-up
receptacles in the North Serving counter-
top, as outlined in the attached Engineer’s
Proposal Request. Main Electric has an
estimated lead time 4-weeks, upon change
order approval, cost is $2,575.88. This
would come out of the contingency.

Motion by Mayer, seconded by Brat-
vold to approve change order #008 as pre-
sented.

Voting Aye: Baker, Sillitti, Bratvold,
Mayer

Voting Nay: None

Motion by Baker, seconded by Sil-
litti approve paying Valient Pay App #11
$71,980.74.

Voting Aye: Baker, Sillitti, Mayer, Brat-

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT New Town 2026

Voting Nay: None

Andersen told the council that the side-
walk up front is damaged, that will have to
be fixed. This Venue needs to be open soon
we have events scheduled in there. The city
is getting very frustrated with this. They
should be working on the punch list we
have for them, and the parking lot.

11. Police Report:

Grants- Participating in DOT grant for
distractive driving. Applied for JDA grant
to see about getting funding for the LIVE-
CAN machine (tenprint/palm)-fingerprints
along with funding request for equipment
for the kennel areas and floors.

Policy Manual- Approve: line-of-duty
death policy. I will forward additional po-
lices to review.

Training- TRACS training (citation and
crash system) on April 1st and also a cou-
ple officers attended SFST (Standardized
Field Sobriety Training) in Stanley.

Miscellaneous- Reminder of home-
coming after prom events on April 18th,
will be overtime.

Calls of Service- 486

12. Grant Easement for the Senior
Citizens:

The senior citizens want to put a 10 x
24 storage shed on their property, but will
need an easement from the city.

Motion by Bratvold, seconded by Bak-
er to approve the easement for the senior
citizens shed.

All Voting Aye: Motion carried.

13. Play Ground Equipment:

Commercial Recreation has a 50% grant
for playground equipment. The commer-
cial set we have picked out it $200,011.00
the city can get it for $100,005.00. This
does not cover the shipping or setup.

Motion by Mayer, seconded by Brat-
vold to approve the new playground equip-
ment.

Voting Aye: Mayer, Bratvold, Baker,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

14. Building Permits:

Motion by Mayer, seconded by Brat-
vold to approve Robert Bird Bear, 215"
Ave. E., Variance and building permit. New
garage on existing slab and variance of 3
feet of neighbor.

All Voting Aye: Motion carried.

15. Public Comment:

No one here for a public comment.

16. 75th Celebration:

Bratvold, the 75th celebration needs
money for their celebration and wants the
city to give them some money. As the city
we cannot just give them money. They can
ask for the city to pay something, not just
hand our money. Funds shall not be used as
a general donation to any private individual
or organization and must be solely for the
authorized public purposes.

Motion by Mayer, seconded by Brat-
vold to help fund some of the 75th Celebra-
tion, which is August 29, 2026.

Voting Aye: Mayer, Bratvold, Baker,
Sillitti

Voting Nay: None

Meeting Adjourned: 7:05 P.M.

Jay Standish, Mayor

Eileen Zaun, Auditor
NEW TOWN CITY TAX
EQUALIZATION MEETING
APRIL 8, 2026

Members Present: Mayor Jay Standish;
Council Members, Frank Sillitti, Jesse
Baker (per teams Doug Bratvold).

Absent: Nathaniel Mayer

Others Present: City Attorney William
Woods; Eileen Zaun, Kim Savage, Tanya
Sand-Driver.

5:00 P.M. Meeting called to order.

The 2026 Equalization report was
given by Kim Savage from the Mountrail
County Tax department.

Commissioners voted to keep overall
ag land value at 95% of state of ND ag
land. Residential sales ratio at 89%, tar-
get ratio 95%. An increase for residential
structure of 5%.

The 2026 total taxable value for New
Town $12,631,502.00, does not include
public utilities.

Tanya Sand-Driver came to the meet-
ing representing the Three Affiliated Tribes
- North Segment on 9 parcels that had
increase in the property value, wonder-
ing why they went up and can they do an
abatement on them. She had no figures of
what they should be. She will do checking
and get back with Kim on this. After look-
ing at her papers from the county, there
was only one that was increased, that was
due to adding a 24 x 24 addition. No other
questions were asked.

Motion by Baker, seconded by Sillitti,
to approve the 2026 Taxable Value for the
City of New Town, $12,631,502.00.

Voting Aye: Baker, Sillitti, Bratvold

Voting Nay or Absent: Mayer

Meeting Adjourned 5:25 P.M.

Jay Standish, Mayor
Eileen Zaun, Auditor

FEBRUARY 1, 2025 0 FEBRUARY 1, 228

AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

Acres Value

Land Value

Value

Value |

_ Land Value

75~ Previons|
Year Total|

483.20 $204,700

$21,089,600

$75,130,700

$16,940,100

$146,543,200

2026 Adjustments

Increase

Increase

Increase _Decrease

Increase ___Docrease

Increase

0.00

Decrease | Increase Decrease
0.00 30 $9.100

Decrease
500

$48,700

$287,100 $131.900

322,400 $197,300

§2,092.200 $21,400

Docrease

000 $9.100)

$19,200

$155,.200

$125,100

$2,070.800

$195,600

$21,108,800

$75,285,900

$17,065,200

$148,614,000

$9,780

$949,896

$3,387,866

$853,260

$7,430,700

$9,100

$48,700 $29,500

$287,100 $131,900

$322,400  $197,300

$2,092,200  $21,400




